
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

18 December 2013 
Committee Room 1-
Town Hall - Town Hall 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
( 6) 

Residents’ 
( 2) 

Labour  
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ 

( 1) 

UKIP  
 1 

Peter Gardner 
(Chairman) 
Linda Trew 
(Vice-Chair) 
Melvin Wallace 
(Vice-Chair) 
Keith Wells 
(Vice-Chair) 
Georgina Galpin 
Pam Light 
 

Brian Eagling 
Linda Van den Hende 
 

Denis Breading 
 

Mark Logan 
 

Fred Osborne 

 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Committee, 18 December 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting.   
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

17 May 2012, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
 The Committee is to note the revised membership of the committee. 

 

6 SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY AND THE ADOPTION OF SCHEDULE 3 OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982, AS 
AMENDED BY SECTION 27 OF THE POLICING AND CRIME ACT 2009 FOR 
APPROVAL BY CABINET. (Pages 5 - 108) 

 
 Report attached  

 

7 SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013 AND HOW IT AFFECT HAVERING  

 
 The Committee to receive a presentation on the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013. 

 

8 LICENSING ACT STATISTICS AND LEGISLATION UPDATES  
 
 The Committee to receive a presentation on Licensing updates. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Committee, 18 December 2013 

 
 

 

9 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

�

�
��������	
�����������	
��
��

�����������	��������
������������������������
����
������������ �!"�����#!�$�%�&�

�
'(�)���*�
�
�	������	���
�
���)�(+���+���(�,%�
�

����������	���
���
���	�����	��	��������
�
���
���
���������
	������
	�
�
������
�����
	��������

�
������
����	��������
����������	�
�

��)�-���).��(�,%�
�

��
�	� ���
	��
�

��/�,(��(�,%�
�

��
�

��-�%��-������)�-���)�
�(�,%�

��
�

�
�
!�����
��� ����� ����
"��� #��� ���� �$��	��� �#� ��%	�
������ &�$������	�����
'�	
�������
	���	���
	�����	���	�(�	��)�
�
!������
�
�	�����������	��
���	��"��������
	��)�
�
�������
���	����
	����*��$�����#��������
�	����$������	�
	��	�������	��)�
�
����������	��
	���������������������
������
	�)�
�
�
+� ���������

�
���� �
	%���� �#� ���� ����
	�� ����� �	� ,-� *����� ./--� ����� ������� ��� ��
����������������	���
�	���$���������
���	��
�
�

-/� ����������0���������������
�
0##
����� 
	#������ ��������
����� ����� ��
�� ����������� 	��� �"�
��$��� #��� ����
��	�
�����
�	������
������
	�)�
�

--� ���������� ���� ���"� �� '	����� ��0� �	����� ���'	���1���2� ����
������
�
���� ����
����� ��	�
������ �� ������� ����� ����
���� �	� ���	���	�� ��� ����
�
��	�
	�� !��� .//,� ����� ���� 
������	���� �	� .1� !��
�� ./-.� $�� ����
���"
�
�	���#��������
����	��2��
���&����	�
$
�
���!���./--)�
�

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

Page 1



� �

�

������������%��
	����	���#��������	����������������������������"����#�����
�	�
-,� 
,����
��� ��
[...]
�)�

�
�� �����;
������"��
����� ����� 	
���� ��"�� ��%��� �	�$��� �
��	�
	�� !%����
�
��� ��� ��
��� ��
��	��
$%�
�	� #���� ��������	
	�� �������� �%���
���� �������� ���
�
	�� ����
	
�����
������	���)�A����%���$����������������������
��	�
	��!%����
�
���
��%���������������������	�������9���
��)�A���%�����"��������������#�����
�
��	�
	���%����
��8������)�

�
���	�������		���#���!��
��./-,�
�
�� �������%����
����
���$���$����������#�����	������������"����$��
�)�

2%$5���� ��� �
	
����
��� �����"���� ���� �
��	�
	�� !%����
��� ��%��� ��"�� ����
�������������#�����	������������"����$��
�)��������������������
	��%�������
������ �#� ���
	�� ��� ������ �����	�
$��� �%����
�
��� %	���� ���� !���� �)�)� ��� ��

Page 3



� �

�

���		
	���%����
��)�!���	�%����
�	��	���
�����������%���$��%	�������	)�����
	��� #��� ���%��%��� ���� %	�
����� ��� #%���� ����� �##���� %	�
�� ./-,)�
�

���	������������
"���%�
��!���./--�
�
���������	������%�������"�������
��	�
	����7%
����	���#��:��

�
�� ����
#
����
"���%�
��$�����	�=����	��--���$�#�����%�
�	�����#�	��

��������	�.//���������	�����
�����%����
��������������������#���
��	�%���
�	��	���������
���B�

�� ����
#
����
"���%�
��$�����	�=����	��--���$�#�����%�
�	�����#�	��
��������	�.//��������
	������������	���������
����
��	����%	��������
.//,�!���
����
��	�����	���#����������"
�
�	��#������	
������#������	��B�
�	��

�� %	����
#
����
"���%�
��$�����	�=����	��--���
	�����"�	%��)�
�
��
���������		���#��������	����	���	�-�0���$���./-.�
��
�

-,� �������1��������
�
;�	��
�
�

� �
�
�
�
�
�
�

� �4��(����
�

�

Page 4



 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
18 December 2013      
  

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Recommendation to adopt the Sex 
Establishment Licensing Policy and 
the adoption  of Schedule 3 of the 
Local  Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by 
section 27 of the Policing and Crime 
Act 2009 for approval by Cabinet. 

CMT Lead: 
 

Cynthia Griffin 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Trudi Penman 
Divisional Manager, Licensing and Health 
and Safety,  

Policy context: 
 

 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The proposed fees are based on cost 
recovery. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [X] 
Championing education and learning for all    [] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity in thriving towns and villages []
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   [x] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [] 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

This report seeks the recommendation of the Licensing Committee to (1) 
approve the adoption of Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by section 27 of the Policing and Crime 
Act 2009) and (2) the Council’s Sex Establishment Licensing Policy following 
consultation in 2011for approval by Cabinet.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

The Licensing Committee notes the details of this report and recommends 
that Cabinet approve: 

1. The adoption of Schedule 3, Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 and 

2.  The Sex Establishment Licensing Policy.  
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.0 The Policing and Crime Act 2009 (PCA09) created a new category of sex 
establishment, i.e. the “sexual entertainment venue”.  Section 2 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 [LG (MPA) 82)] is 
amended by the PCA09 and provides for the adoption of the new 
provisions contained in schedule 3 of this Act.  This allows the 
‘appropriate authorities’ to control, by way of a licensing regime, sex 
establishments.  PCA09 came into effect on 6th April 2010. 

 
2.0 ‘Sex establishments’ are: 

• a sex cinema 

• a sex shop 

• a sex encounter establishment (but only where the London Borough 
has so resolved) 

• a hostess bar (but only where the London Borough has so resolved) 

• a sexual entertainment venue. 
 

3.0 A sexual entertainment venue is defined as follows: 
 

LG (MPA) 82 Schedule 3  

“2A “sexual entertainment venue” means any premises at which relevant 

entertainment is provided before a live audience for the financial gain of the 

organiser or the entertainer. 

(2) In this paragraph “relevant entertainment” means— 

(a) any live performance; or 

(b) any live display of nudity; 

which is of such a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must reasonably be 

assumed to be provided solely or principally for the purpose of sexually 

stimulating any member of the audience (whether by verbal or other means).” 

 

LB Havering had resolved on 13th October 1982 to adopt the previous 
provisions of Schedule 3 which included regulation of sex encounter 
establishments and hostess bars.  These will continue to apply.  
A sex encounter establishment is a premise which provides 
performances wholly or mainly for the sexual stimulation of customers, 
services or entertainment involving the exposure of private parts and 

Page 6



 
 
 

premises displaying images stimulating sexual activity, e.g. lap dancing 
club. 

 
4.0 There is no requirement on a Local Authority to adopt the amendments 

to Schedule 3, but if Havering decides not to do so then the existing 
policy under the unamended Schedule 3 will continue to apply.  This 
means that adult entertainment including lap dancing may be licensed 
under the Licensing Act 2003 as a category of “music and dancing”.  A 
premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 has no expiry date 
compared to a licence under the LG (MP) A82 which is valid for one 
year.  If a Local Authority considers that the legislation should be 
adopted then it should construct a policy to address such issues.  Such 
a policy should: 

 

• include the Local Authority’s approach to such matters 

• guide and reassure the public and other public authorities 

• ensure transparency 

• ensure consistency 

• guide and focus its committees 

• relate grounds for a refusal of a licence 

• define conditions 

• define procedures 
 

Please see attached Sex Establishment Licensing Policy. Appendix 1.  
 
5.0 Once the new version of schedule 3 has been adopted the LG (MP) A82 

will prohibit anyone from using any premises as a sex establishment 
unless they have been granted a licence under that Act.  It will no longer 
be possible to use a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 for 
that purpose. 

 
6.0 Schedule 3 LG (MP) A 82 provides an exclusion to the operation of this 

Act for premises licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 [LA03] for 
regulated entertainment or late night refreshment; however, in London, 
this exemption is removed and replaced by an amendment to the LA03 
to the effect that relevant entertainment for the purposes of schedule 3 
of LG (MP) A82 is not regulated entertainment for the purposes of LA03 
Premises  

 
7.0 The London Borough of Havering needs to pass a fresh resolution to 

adopt the amended LG (MP) A82 and specify the day on which the 
provisions are to come into force (this day can be no earlier than one 
month after the date of resolution). The Local Authority must then 
publish a notice in a local newspaper in two consecutive weeks stating 
that they have passed such a resolution and its general effect. The first 
notice must appear no later than 28 days before the date the provisions 
are to come into force.  

  
  

Page 7



 
 
 

8.0 The Local Authority has a duty to consult ‘local people’ in relation to 
whether the Local Authority should make such a resolution under Para 4 
Schedule 3 Policing and Crime Act 2009  ‘Local people’ has a wide 
geographical meaning in this instance and relates to persons who live or 
work in the area of the Local Authority. This consultation took place in 
2011 where the consultation and proposals were published on the 
website as well as sending letters to the responsible authorities and 
other interested parties.  Only 2 responses were received. One was a 
query and one was in favour of the adoption of schedule 3 but not the nil 
policy for each ward. See Appendix 2 for the consultation responses. 
Because of the lack of responses it is assumed that the proposal was 
non contentious so people did not feel moved to respond. There was a 
single response against the policy so it is not proposed to make any 
changes to the draft document.  It is considered that, despite the fact 
that consultation took place in 2011, there have been no significant 
changes in the community of Havering that would lead to any changes 
in responses. 

 
It is therefore proposed that the Council proceeds to adopt the 
amendments to schedule 3 of the Local Government and agree the 
Sex Establishment Licensing Policy. 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 

Financial implications and risks: 
Currently, and without the adoption of schedule 3, should such an 
establishment be licensed, that license would be covered by the 
Licensing Act 2003, fees for which are set by government. At the 
moment, an average Licensing Act fee is c£250 application fee, plus an 
annual fee of c£180. 
 
If Schedule 3 is adopted, then the Council can set sex establishment 
fees on a cost recovery basis. The licence would be valid for one year 
and the fee, which has been based on estimated costs, would be £2000 
from April 2013 for a new licence. 

 
Legal implications and risks: 
The new version of Schedule 3 may be adopted by the Council following 
consultation. The guidance recommends that consultation should be 
undertaken with local people i.e. those who live and work in the area. 
Such consultation should be fair and meaningful. This means that it 
must be undertaken at a time before final decisions have been taken 
and any comments should be conscientiously taken into account before 
a final decision is made. Whilst the consultation took place some time 
ago it does appear to have been undertaken with local people as ward 
councillors were informed and
[...]
rd in order for any 
grant of an application to be considered. 

 
5.6 Sex establishments are not to be functionally visible to passers by on 

retail thoroughfares or pedestrian routes.  
 
5.7 The Council shall have regard to all relevant considerations, including 

any representations received and comments made by: 
 

Ward Councillors 
Members of Parliament 
Police 
Fire Brigade 
Planning  
Environmental Health 
Community Safety 
Licensing Authority 
Children Services 
Interested parties (local residents/businesses) 
Any representations made by the applicant. 

Page 22



11 

 

New Applications 
 
5.8 The Council may also refuse a licence if: 
 

a) the applicant is unsuitable to hold a licence because they have 
been convicted of an offence or for any other reason 

b) were the licence to be granted, renewed or transferred, the 
business to which it relates would be managed or carried on for 
the benefit of a person other than the applicant, who would have 
been refused a licence if they had applied themselves 

c) the number of sex establishments or sex establishments of a 
particular kind in the relevant locality at the time the application 
is determined is equal to or exceeds the number which the 
authority consider is appropriate for that locality (please refer to 
paragraph 5.2) 

d) (i)the grant or renewal of a licence would be inappropriate 
having regard to: the character or the relevant locality 
(ii) The use to which any premises in the vicinity are put or 
(iii)The layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle, 
vessel - all in respect of which the application is made. 

 
5.9 The Council shall not normally grant a licence to operate as a sex 

establishment if the character of the surrounding area to the proposed 
licenced premises is such that granting a licence is considered 
inappropriate. 

 
5.10 The Council shall not normally grant a licence to operate as a sex 

establishment where there are residentially occupied premises, schoo
[...]
s 

Page 77



66 

Appendix 2 

 

London Borough of Havering 

 
 

Page 78



Appendix 2 
Consultation 

 
‘Who we wrote to’  
Representatives of the Safeguarding Children Board 
All Ward Councillors  
All Responsible Authorities under the Licensing Act which include: planning, health 
and safety, police, fire brigade, environmental health, childrens services, trading 
standards.   
Town Centre Manager 
Representatives from Regeneration 
Representatives from Community Safety 
Representatives from Public Health 
 
The consultation was brought to the licensing trade’s attention via the safe and 
sound network at meetings and via the chairs of the local groups.  
 
‘What we put on the website’ 
The draft sex establishment policy and the proposal to adopt schedule 3  to include 
lap dancing premises into the sex establishment licensing regime is being consulted 
on.  Please see the downloads  for further information. The Consultation will run from 
the 28th April 2011 until the 10th June 2011. Response can be sent to 
licensing@havering.gov.uk or by mail to Licensing Team, Public Protection, London 
Borough of Havering, Mercury House, Mercury Gardens,  Romford, Essex, RM1 3SL 
 
Questions for Sex Establishment Policy consultation. 
1. Should the London Borough of Havering ( LBH) adopt Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by section 27 of the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009 to control sex establishments? 
2. Should Havering allow any sex establishments in the borough? If so what type of 
sex establishments and whereabouts should they be located in the borough. 
3. If LBH adopt schedule 3 do you approve of the draft policy?  If not please provide 
details of any comments. 
4. Do you agree with a nil policy for each ward in the borough? If not, are there any 
wards where a nil policy is appropriate and if so which ones? 
 
Responses received 
 
Hi Trudi 
 
My only comment is really a question. Could we be open for challenge as 
[...]
and services to the 
community? 
 
 1 (a) Organisation and Staffing 
The aim of the Policy is to control the number of sex establishments in the Borough.  
The policy will be implemented by using existing officers within the service.  
 
 1 (b) Services to the Community 
The Policing and Crime Act 2009 (PCA09) created a new category of sex 
establishment, i.e. the “sexual entertainment venue”.  Section 2 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 [LG(MPA)82)] is amended by the 
PCA09 and provides for the adoption of the new provisions contained in schedule 3 
of this Act.  This allows the ‘appropriate authorities’ to control, by way of a licensing 
regime, sex establishments.  PCA09 came into effect on 6th April 2010. Once 
schedule 3 has been adopted the LG(MP)A82 will prohibit anyone from using any 
premises as a sex establishment unless they have been granted a licence under that 
Act.  It will no longer be possible to use a premises license under the Licensing Act 
2003 for that purpose. The policy proposes to adopt Part 3. 
The community will know the Policy and understand what the Council can do. There 
will be clarity for business 
 
PEOPLE AFFECTED 
 
2. Which individuals and groups are likely to be affected by the activity? 
 
 2 (a) Staff Individuals and Groups 
Over 70% of Council  employees are local residents and could therefore be affected 
by the proposals as part of the community. Please refer to section 4 (b) for further 
information.  
 
 2 (b) Community 
The whole community, including local businesses, could be affected. It is envisaged 
that the policy will protect vulnerable adults and children, young people, women and 
girls, and will significantly minimise the risk of exploitation of those groups. It may 
deter a small  number of businesses but may enhance attractiveness of the Borough.   

Page 81



3. What data/information do you have about the people with ‘protected 
characteristics’ (age, disability, gender, gender reass
[...]
y will be available to view on the 
Council website information will be provided on the licensing webpages. If there were 
any applicable  businesses they would be written to,.to explain 
 the new policy. 
MONITORING AND REVIEW 
 
10. Once implemented, how often do you intend to monitor the actual impact of 
the activity? 
 

Page 83



 10 (a) Staff 
The policy will be reviewed every 3 years.  Complaints will be monitored on a regular 
basis. 
 
 
 10 (b) Community 
The policy will be reviewed every 3 years.  Complaints will be monitored on a regular 
basis. 
 
 
SIGN OFF AND PUBLICATION 
 
11. When completed, the Equality Analysis needs to be signed off by the Head of 
Service. Once signed off, it should be forwarded to the Directorate Equality Analysis 
Web administrator to publish it on the council's website. 
 
 
 
 
HEAD OF SERVICE   Name: 
 
 
Date:      Signature: 
 
 
 
 

Page 84



  

 

 - 1 - 

 
 
 
 

Application for the Grant, Renewal, Transfer or Variation of a Sexual 
Entertainment Venue Licence 

 

Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
 
 

Part Two: Personal Details Form 
 

 
A separate form must be completed by every person named in the application, including any individual 
who will be responsible for management of the premises in the absence of the licence holder.  Where 
the applicant is not an individual, then a form should be completed for each director or partner etc. 
 
This part of the application will not be made publicly available, but will be made available to officers of 
the Council, a sub-committee or committee determining the application and to other relevant public 
bodies such as the Police. 

 

 
Forename(s)                .. .  Date of Birth            
 
Surname                  ..   Place of Birth            
 
Previous Name(s)                 ..   Date of becoming           
               a UK resident 
Gender                 .. 
 
Permanent Address:                                    
[...]
: Insert name of 
applicant and address of applicant 
PREMISES: Insert address or location of premises 
 

Date of application: insert date of applications 
The category of licence being applied for: insert details 
of the licensable activities sought by the applicant ie sex 
shop, sexual entertainment venue. 
The proposed hours during which the premises will be 
used as a sex establishment.: insert opening hours  
The application type eg grant, renewal, transfer , 
variation. 
: Full details of the application can be inspected at the 
address noted below during normal business hours. 
 

Any representations regarding this application can be 
made to: 
 

Licensing Team 
Public Protection 
London Borough of Havering 
Mercury House 
Mercury Gardens 
Romford     RM1 3RX 
 

Website: www.havering.gov.uk 
 

Such representation must be received in writing by: insert 
day/month/year,  
 

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	6 SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY AND THE ADOPTION OF SCHEDULE 3 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (Miscellaneous Provisions) ACT 1982, AS AMENDED BY SECTION 27 OF THE POLICING AND CRIME ACT 2009 FOR APPROVAL BY CABINET.
	Sex Entertainment PolicyAppendix 1 final
	Appendix 2final
	appendix3final
	Sex est App Personal Details (2)
	Sex est App Grant Renewal
	Public notice wording sex est




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 1-Town Hall - Town Hall 

18 December 2013 (7.30  - 8.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman), Keith Wells (Vice-Chair), 
Georgina Galpin and Pam Light 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Brian Eagling and Linda Van den Hende 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

  
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Linda Trew and 
Melvin Wallace. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
14 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2012  were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15 CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
Members noted the revised membership of the Committee. 
 

16 SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY AND THE ADOPTION OF SCHEDULE 3 
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 
1982, AS AMENDED BY SECTION 27 OF THE POLICING AND CRIME 
ACT 2009 FOR APPROVAL BY CABINET.  
 
The Committee considered a report that report sought the recommendation 
of the Licensing Committee to approve the adoption of Schedule 3 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by 
section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009) and the Council‟s Sex 
Establishment Licensing Policy following consultation in 2011for approval by 
Cabinet. 
 



Licensing Committee, 18 December 2013 

 
2M 

 

The report informed the Committee that the Policing and Crime Act 2009 
(PCA09) created a new category of sex establishment, i.e. the “sexual 
entertainment venue”.  Section 2 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 [LG (MPA) 82)] was amended by the PCA09 and 
provided for the adoption of the new provisions contained in schedule 3 of 
this Act.  This allowed the „appropriate authorities‟ to control, by way of a 
licensing regime, sex establishments.  PCA09 came into effect on 6 April 
2010. 
 
There was no requirement on a Local Authority to adopt the amendments to 
Schedule 3, but if Havering decided not to do so then the existing policy 
under the unamended Schedule 3 would continue to apply.  This would 
mean that adult entertainment including lap dancing may be licensed under 
the Licensing Act 2003 as a category of “music and dancing”. 
 
It was therefore proposed that the Council proceeds to adopt the 
amendments to schedule 3 of the Local Government and agree the Sex 
Establishment Licensing Policy. 
 
The consultation took place in 2011, proposals were published on the 
council‟s website as well as sending letters to the responsible authorities 
and other interested parties.  At the close of the consultation, two responses 
were received. One was a query and one was in favour of the adoption of 
schedule 3. 
 
The Committee RESOVED: 
 

To recommend that Cabinet approve: 

 

1. The adoption of Schedule 3, Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and 

2.  The Sex Establishment Licensing Policy.  
 
 

17 SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013 AND HOW IT AFFECT HAVERING  
 
The Committee received a presentation on The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 
2013 from the Havering Licensing Specialist. 
 
The Committee was informed that the UK Metal Recycling Industry is worth 
about £5.6 billion. The industry was the most advanced recycling sector, 
processing about 15 million tonnes of scrap into secondary raw material to 
produce new metal every year. The industry contributed about £3.7bn to UK 
balance of trade and employed over 8,000 people.  
 
The Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 received the Royal Assent on 28 
February 2013 having passed Parliament. The law came into force in 



Licensing Committee, 18 December 2013 

 
3M 

 

England and Wales on 1 October 2013. A statutory review was scheduled 
for within 5 years.  
 
The law allowed for every a local authority to administer a licensing regime 
for the scrap metal sector. The Licensing authority responsibilities included 
the following powers: 
 

• Suitability test;  
• Revocation of licence;  
• Closure powers for unlicensed sites;  
• Licence fee – Licensing Authority to determine fee locally;  
• Entry and inspection powers;  
• Greater record keeping requirements;  
• Site and vehicle badging;  
• National register of licensed dealers.  

 
The Committee was informed that the new regime provided the Licensing 
Authority an extended scope from the 1964 Act to supervise the following 
aspect of the metal trade: 
 

• scrap metal dealers;  
• mobile collectors (who do not have a site);  
• motor salvage operators; and  
• all other businesses who buy or sell scrap metal “in the course of 

their business” - this does not include businesses who buy or sell 
scrap as the occasional result of their primary business (e.g. 
pawnbrokers)  

• Two licences – (1) site; (2) collector  
 
The Act detailed the following licence conditions for scrap metal dealers: 
 

• obtain a licence to operate as a scrap metal dealer  
• obtain a site licence – in the LA area in which the site it is located  
• obtain a collector licence – in the LA area in which the collector 

wishes to collect from (they would  likely hold more than one licence) 
if they collect across two or more boroughs  

• prominently display their licence in a publically accessible place;  
• verify and record the identification of the person selling the metal;  
• not purchase metal for cash; and  
• keep records of all metals received and disposed of.  

 
The Act also detailed that the Environment Agency would keep a 
national public record of all licensed scrap metal dealers and the Police 
and Local Authority will carry out inspections. 

 
The committee was informed that in Havering, there were currently 29 
Licensed Scrap metal sites. 

 
• 10 in Rainham and Wennington Ward 
• 7 in South Hornchurch Ward 



Licensing Committee, 18 December 2013 

 
4M 

 

• 2 in Cranham Ward 
• 2 in Brooklands Ward 
• 2 in Havering Park Ward 
• 1 in Harold Wood Ward 
• 1 in Heaton Ward 
• 1 in Squirrels Heath Ward 
• 1 in Upminster Ward 
• 1 in Romford Town Ward 
• 1 in Mawney Ward 

 
And that there were 14 Collectors Licensees, with eight of them living in 
Havering. 
 
The Committee noted the presentation. 
 
 

18 LICENSING ACT STATISTICS AND LEGISLATION UPDATES  
 
The Committee received the following update and statistics from the 
Licensing and Health and Safety Divisional Manager. 
 
In Havering as of 31 March 2013, the following statistic: 

 
• 585 total licensed premises 
• 1534 personal  licences 
• On sales alcohol only 119 
• Off sales only 208 
• On and off sales 123 

 
Late night refreshment no alcohol 49 
24 hour licences   10 (supermarkets/hotels) 
2 cumulative impact zones 
361 Temporary event notices. 
 



Licensing Committee, 18 December 2013 

 
5M 

 

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013* Total

Applications 44 37 53 45 40 35 49 49 352

Variations 35 51 30 22 19 35 23 23 203

Hearings 52 40 42 55 16 17 26 26 274

Reviews 4 6 9 10 2 1 3 3 38

TEN's Applications396 342 403 360 359 384 436 303 2983

Changes of DPS141 134 136 110 104 90 118 119 952

Personal Licences372 184 162 139 112 98 126 85 1278

Transfers 43 29 34 49 47 46 50 40 338

based on  calendar year jan to  dec.

2013*  11 month  figures

COMPARISON

 
 
 
The Committee was informed that following the Government promise to 
review the Licensing Act, this led to the Home Office undertaking a 
rebalancing consultation which resulted in a new Act 
 
 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 had introduced 
some changes to the Licensing Act. These changes included: 
 

• The Licensing Authority was now a responsible authority.  
• Health sector was also a responsible authority. 
• The authority had to advertise applications on the Council website. 
• Anyone could make a representation for or against an application, 

thus removing the vicinity test. 
 

• It lowered the evidential burden from necessary to appropriate. 
• That the Statements of licensing policy were valid for 5 years instead 

of 3 years. 
• Introduction of Late night levy 
• Early Morning Restriction Orders (EMRO).  

 
The Committee also noted the following update to the Live music and 
Regulated entertainment regime: 
 

• The Live Music Act 2012 removed live music for audiences less than 
200 and before 11pm from the licensing regime. 

• On the 28 June 2013, regulated entertainment for audiences of less 
than 500 and before 11pm was no longer licensable apart from a few 
exceptions. 

 
 



Licensing Committee, 18 December 2013 

 
6M 

 

What‟s next nationally? 
 

• Home office was looking at the mandatory conditions on premises 
licences. 

• Allowing Licensing authorities to set fees. Consultation was expected 
soon. 

• A Home Office consultation on the Personal licence regime had 
concluded and the result were awaited. 

• A Department for Culture Media and Sports, (DCMS) Consultation on 
changes to entertainment licensing. 

• A ban on selling alcohol below duty plus VAT. 
• Statement of Licensing Policy to be redrafted and consulted on in 

2014 for implementation from Jan 2015. 
• Evidence gathering for policy preparation this year. 

 
The Committee noted the presentation. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


